No. SC95977

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

STATE EX REL. FOCUS WORKFORCE MANAGEMENT, INC. TAMMY PETERSON, AUSTIN SCHLATTER, BEN SHARP AND ASHLEY POIRIER,

Relators,

vs.

HONORABLE WILLIAM B. COLLINS, Circuit Judge, Division 1, Circuit Court of Cass County, Missouri,

Respondent.

Cass County Circuit Court No. 16CA-CC00096

Court of Appeals No.: WD80054

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Todd M. Johnson (48824) VOTAVA NANTZ & JOHNSON, LLC 9237 Ward Parkway, Suite 240 Kansas City, Missouri 64114 (816) 895-8800 FAX: (816) 895-8801 ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT11
STATEMENT OF FACTS12
POINTS RELIED ON14
ARGUMENT15
1. Plaintiff's MHRA claims are not time-barred15
A. The Missouri Rules of Civil Procedure show the action is timely15
B. The purpose of the MHRA shows the action is timely21
C. Equity shows the action is timely24
2. Plaintiff was properly granted leave to amend her Petition for
Damages26
A. Missouri's Rules of Civil Procedure permit the amendments26
B. Plaintiff's negligence claims are not preempted27
C. Plaintiff's Wrongful Discharge Claims are not preempted28
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
Abbott v. Abbott, 415 S.W.3d 770(Mo. App. W.D. 2013)	16
Acme Royalty Co. v. Director of Revenue,	
96 S.W.3d 72, 74 (Mo. banc 2002)	17
Adams v. Inter-Con Sec. Sys., 242 F.R.D. 530 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	21
Akers v. RSC Equip. Rental, Inc., 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138819	
At 11 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 31, 2010)	25
AT&T Info. Sys., Inc. v. Walleman, 827 S.W.2d 217	
(Mo. App. W.D. 1992)	13
Berkowkski v. St. Louis County Bd. of Election Comm'rs,	

895 S.W.2d 819 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993)16
Bowling v. Webb Gas Co., Inc. of Lebanon,
505 S.W.2d 39 (Mo. 1974)13, 14, 20
Columbia Gas and Window Co. v. Harris,
945 S.W.2d 5 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997)17
Crist v. Missouri State Div. of Family Servs.,
775 S.W.2d 266 (Mo. App. W.D. 1989)19
Croffuy v. United Parcel Serv., Inc., 575 F. Supp. 1264
(E.D. Mo. 1984)
Daugherty v. City of Maryland Heights, 231 S.W.3d 814
(Mo. 2007)

Dierkes v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mo., 991 S.W.2d Fleshner v. Pepose Vision Inst., P.C., 304 S.W.3d 81 Gilliland v. Mo. Ath. Club, 273 S.W.3d 516 (Mo. 2009).....17 Grewell v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 102 S.W.3d 33 Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc., 510 U.S. 17 (1993)......20 Hill v. John Chezik Imports, 869 F.2d 1122 (8th Cir. 1989).....17

Macchi v. Whaley, 586 S.W.2d 70 (Mo. App. E.D. 1979)15
Morris v. Karl Bissinger, Inc., 272 S.W.3d 441
(Mo. App. E.D. 2008)12, 13, 14, 15
O'Brien v. Blackwell-Baldwin, Inc., 819 S.W.2d 417
(Mo. App. S.D. 1991)12
Pollock v. Wetterau Food Distribution Group, 11 S.W.3d
754 (Mo. App. 1999)16
Putnam v. Stix, Baer & Fuller, 795 S.W.2d 620
(Mo. App. E.D. 1990)15
Richter v. Advance Auto Parts, Inc., 686 F.3d 847, 857 (8th Cir. 2012)25
St. Louis County v. B.A.P., 25 S.W.3d 629 (Mo. App. 2000)19

Scott v. Flynn, 946 S.W.2d 248 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997)16
<i>S.J.V. v. Voshage</i> , 860 S.W.2d 802 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993)19
Southwestern Bell Yellow Pages v. Wilkins, 920 S.W.2d 5
(Mo. App. E.D. 1996)22, 23
<i>State v. Reese</i> , 920 S.W.2d 94 (Mo. 1996)16
<i>State ex rel. Beisly v. Perigo</i> , 469 S.W.3d 434 (Mo. 2015)21, 22
State ex rel. Cass Cnty. v. Mollenkamp, 481 S.W.3d 26
(Mo. App. W.D. 2015)7
State ex rel. Douglas Toyota III, Inc. v. Keeter, 804 S.W.2d
750 (Mo. banc 1991)7
State ex rel. Kan. City S. Rwy. Co. v. Nixon, 282 S.W.3d 363

(Mo. 2009)
State ex rel. Riverside Joint Venture v. Mo. Gaming Comm'n,
969 S.W.2d 218 (Mo. banc 1998)7
State ex rel. Tivol Plaza, Inc. v. Mo. Comm'n on Human Rights,
2016 Mo. App. LEXIS 349 (Mo. App. W.D. April 12, 2016)23
State ex rel. Union Elec. Co. v. Dolan, 256 S.W.3d
77 (Mo. 2008)23
State ex rel. Washington Univ. v. Richardson, 396 S.W.3d
387 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013)7, 13
Swyers v. Thermal Science, Inc., 887 S.W.2d 655 (Mo. App. E.D. 1994)17
Templemire v. W&M Welding, Inc., 433 S.W.3d 371

(Mo. banc 2014)11
Vankempen v. McDonnell Douglas Corp., 923 F. Supp.
146 (E.D. Mo. 1996)16, 20
Waldermeyer v. ITT Consumer Financial Corp., 767 F. Supp.
989 (E.D. Mo. 1991)15
Westerhold v. Mullenix Corp., 777 S.W.2d 257
(Mo. App. E.D. 1989)15
<i>Wheeler v. Phenix</i> , 335 S.W.3d 504 (Mo. App. S.D. 2011)23
Wolff Shoe Co. v. Director of Revenue, 762 S.W.2d 29 (Mo. banc 1988)18
Statutes

§213.10117
§213.111.1
Other Authorities
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 616
Mo. Const. Art. V, §4.17
Mo. Const. Art. V, §5
Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 41.0116
Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 41.0215, 19
Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 41.0316
Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 44.01passim
Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 55.33
